

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(4157/2023) IN SWP 1536/2015

Afroza Akhter

... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sajad Geelani, Advocate

V/s

Social Welfare

... Respondent(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
19-07-2023

It is contended by the counsel for the applicant/petitioner that the petitioner came to be engaged as Anganwari Helper in terms of order dated 9.6.2006 in Anganwari Centre Wasimarg and during her working as such the respondents in the year 2015 sought to shift the centre and in the process disengage the petitioner compelling her to approach this court and file SWP 1536/2015 wherein an interim order of *status quo* came to be passed on 24.7.2015.

According to counsel for the applicant/petitioner, the said order of *status quo* is in operation and in place and the petitioner applicant is working as on date as Anganwari Helper in the centre in question, yet the respondents/non-applicants have issued an advertisement notice dated 30.5.2023 for filling up the positions of Anganwari Workers and Anganwari Helpers in various centres including in Anganwari Centre Wasimarg-B. The counsel for the petitioner would contend that the said centre Wasimarg-B is the same centre where the petitioner is working. Learned counsel would contend that in the event the respondents/non-applicants would proceed ahead with the Advertisement notice, the petitioner applicant would be non-suited.

Notice.

Mr. Jahangeer Dar, GA waives notice on behalf of Mr. Rais ud Din Ganai, DAG. Objections by or before next date.

List on 9.8.2023.

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date, the respondents shall refrain from filling up the position of Anganwari Helper for Anganwari Centre Wasimarg-B advertised vide advertisement notice dated 15.5.2023.

Modification, vacation, alteration on motion.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE