

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

SWP 1536/2015
c/w
i)WP(C) 1230/2021

AFROZA AKHTER

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sami Lone, Adv vice

Vs.

SOCIAL WELFARE(State Government)

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ileyas Laway, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
23.10.2024

Perusal of the record would reveal that the pleadings in the instant case have been completed around the month of November-2022 and ever since the said date, the arguing counsel for the petitioner has chosen not to appear and argue the matter and has succeeded in having the matter adjourned by appearance of proxy counsel on his behalf. Today as well, the counsel for the petitioner is not present and an adjournment is being sought by the proxy counsel, which, reluctantly is granted, however, subject to the payment of costs of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited by the counsel for the petitioner before Registrar Judicial of this Court within weeks time who, upon deposit, in turn, shall credit the same in Account No. 0372040100020529 maintained in the name of Yateem Khaanah, Bemina Srinagar.

List the matter for consideration on 30.10.2024.

It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to the petitioner or his counsel.

Interim direction, if any, to continue.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
23.10.2024
Hilal Ahmad